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ABSTRAK
Kajian ini dilakukan bertujuan untuk mengkaji korelasi antara kawalan risiko,
kesedaran terhadap hazad-hazad kimia dan kesedaran terhadap risiko kimia dengan
keselamatan kimia di kalangan pelajar-pelajar tahun pertama Kampus Kejuruteraan
Universiti Sains Malaysia. Sejumlah 174 orang pelajar dari tiga bidang pengkhususan
laitu Kejuruteraan Kimia, Kejuruteraan Awam dan Kejuruteraan Bahan dan Sumber
Mineral telah melengkapkan soal kaji selidik yang terdiri daripada 45 soalan. Korelasi
signifikan antara kawalan risiko, kesedaran terhadap hazad-hazad kimia dan
kesedaran terhadap risiko-risiko kimia dengan keselamatan kimia telah dikenalpasti.
Namun, turut didapati bahawa tiada perbezaan yang signifikan dilaporkan oleh jantina
lelaki dan wanita terhadap keselamatan kimia. Ini mungkin kerana kedua-dua jantina,
lelaki dan perempuan mempunyai persepsi yang sama terhadap keselamatan kimia.
Selain itu, tahap pendidikan oleh responden juga menunjukkan ada perbezaan
signifikan terhadap keselamatan kimia. Didapati bahawa hubungan yang paling kuat
adalah antara kawalan risiko dengan keselamatan kimia manakala hubungan yang
paling lemah adalah antara kesedaran terhadap risiko kimia dengan keselamatan
kimia. Oleh itu, program sedia ada yang berkaitan dengan keselamatan dan kesihatan
pekerjaan di Kampus Kejuruteraan, Universiti Sains Malaysia adalah didapati efektif
dan masih mempunyai ruang untuk penambahbaikan bagi meningkatkan tahap
kesedaran di kalangan pelajar-pelajar tahun pertama. Langkah-langkah proaktif boleh

diambil untuk meningkatkan dan menggalakkan tahap kesedaran.



ABSTRACT
The study conducted is meant to investigate the correlation between risk control,
awareness on chemical hazards and awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety
among first year students of Engineering Campus of Universiti Sains Malaysia. A
total of 174 students from three programs of studies which are Chemical Engineering,
Civil Engineering and Material and Mineral Resources Engineering completed the 45
item questionnaire. Significant correlation between risk control, awareness on
chemical hazards and awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety were
established. However, it is also found that there was no significant difference reported
by male and female gender towards chemical safety. This is most probably both
gender, male and female have same perception towards chemical safety. Other than
that, it is also found that there is a significant different in education level of the
respondents towards chemicals safety. It is discovered that the strongest association is
between risk control and safety precautions with chemical safety while the weakest
connection is between awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety. Therefore,
the current programs of occupational safety and health in Engineering Campus,
Universiti Sains Malaysia is found to be effective and there are still rooms for
improvement in order to increase the awareness level among the first year students.
Proactive measures can be taken in order to enhance and to boost the current level of

awareness.

Vi



PREFACE

Page

CHAPTER 1
1.0
11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

1.7

CONTENTS

TITLE

CERTIFICATION OF THESIS WORK

PERMISSION TO USE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION
Background

Information About Organization
Background of the Study
Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives
Significance of the Study
Definition of Key Terms

1.7.1 Chemical safety

vii

Vi

vii

Xii

Xiv

XV

XVi



1.8

1.9

1.7.2 Risk Control

1.7.3 Awareness on Chemical Hazards
1.7.4  Awareness on Chemical Risks
The Scope of Study

Organization of the Report

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

Introduction
An Overview of Relevant Legislation

Theories on Safety Beliefs and Safe Behaviours

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

The Research Framework

3.1.1 Dependent Variable

3.1.2 Independent Variables
Hypothesis of the Study

Research Design

The Sampling Procedure

3.4.1 The Population of the Study
3.4.2 Sampling Technique

The Development of Survey Instruments

3.5.1 Selection of Survey Instruments

3.5.2 Reverse Scored Items and Back-translation

3.5.3 Questionnaire Design

viii

10

10

12

15

17

17

17

18

18

19

20

20

20

21

21

21

22

23



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

CHAPTER 4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Pilot Study

Administration of Survey Instruments

3.7.1

Data Collection Procedure

Analysis of the Data

3.8.1

3.8.2

3.8.3

3.84

Data Screening
Reliability of the Instruments
Descriptive Statistics

Hypotheses Testing

Summary

RESEARCH FINDINGS

Introduction

Summary of Data Collection

411

412

Number of Response

Normality Test

Demography of Respondents

The Pilot Survey

Reliability Test

Descriptive Statistics

45.1

45.2

45.3

45.4

Missing Data

Correlation between Dependent Variable and
Independent Variables

Cross Tabulation

Priority of Variables

Hypotheses Testing

32

32

33

33

33

34

34

35

35

36

36

36

36

37

37

44

45

46

46

47

48

50

51



4.7

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

Relationship Analysis

Analysis between Genders and Chemical Safety
Analysis between Education Levels and
Chemical Safety

Regression between Dependent Variable and

Independent Variables

Summary of Hypotheses Testing

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION, RECOMEMNDATION & CONCLUSION

5.0

5.1

5.2

Introduction

Discussion on Hypotheses Testing

Discussion on the Research Objectives

521

5.2.2

523

524

Study on Objective I: To Examine the Relationship
Between Chemical Safety and Risk Control

Study on Objective II: To Examine the Relationship
Between Chemical Safety and Student's Awareness
on Chemical Hazards

Study on Objective I1l: To Examine the Relationship
Between Chemical Safety and Student's Awareness
on Chemical Risks

Study on Objective IV: To Investigate Whether The
IV's (Risk Control, Awareness on Chemical Hazards
and Awareness on Chemical Risks) Influence

Chemical Safety

51

53

55

S7

59

60

60

60

61

61

62

62

63



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.2.5 Study on Objective V: To Examine the Difference
Between Chemical Safety and Genders

5.2.6 Study on Objective VI: To Examine the Difference
Between Chemical Safety and Education Levels

Study Limitation

Suggestion for Future Research

Recommendation

Conclusion

REFERENCES

Xi

63

64

64

65

65

66

67



Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

LIST OF TABLES

Items Identified As Reverse Scored Item

Respondent's Demography

Items Assessing Chemical Safety

Items Assessing Risk Control

Items Assessing Students’ Awareness on Chemical Hazards
Items Assessing Students' Awareness on Chemical Risks
Tests of Normality

Profile of Respondents by Gender

Profile of Respondents by Age

Profile of Respondents by Ethnic

Profile of Respondents by Educational Level

Profile of Respondents by Marital Status

Profile of Respondents by Schools

Profile of Respondents by Department

Result of Reliability Statistics for Pilot Survey

Result of Reliability Test for Variables

Statistics for Missing Data

Analysis Result between Correlations of Dependent
Variables (CS) and Dependent Variables (EC, ACH, ACR)
Result Of Cross Tabulation between Gender and

Chemical Safety

Xii

Pages
23
24
25
27
29
31
37
38
38
39
40
41
42
43
45
45

46

47

48



Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19

Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Table 4.22

Result Of Cross Tabulation between Education and
Chemical Safety

Result Of Cross Tabulation between Schools and

Chemical Safety

Result Of Cross Tabulation between Schools and

Risk Control

Result of Descriptive Statistics for Variables

Analysis Result of Correlations between Dependent
Variable and Independent Variables

Result of T-Test between Genders towards Chemical Safety
Result of Anova between Education Levels

and Chemical Safety

Result of Multiple Regressions between Dependent Variable
and Independent Variables

Summaries of Hypotheses Testing on Chemical Safety

Xiii

48

49

50

50

o1

54

55

58

59



Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Research Framework

Frequency of Respondents by Gender

Frequency of Respondents by Age

Frequency of Respondents by Ethnic

Frequency of Respondents by Educational Levels
Frequency of Respondents by Marital Status
Frequency of Respondents by Schools

Frequency of Respondents by Department

Xiv

Pages
17
38
39
40
41
42
43

44



UUM

USM

MOSH

DOSH

USECHH

SPSS

ANOVA

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Universiti Utara Malaysia

Universiti Sains Malaysia

Master of Science in Occupational Safety and Health
Department of Occupational Safety and Health

Use and Standards Exposure for Chemicals Hazardous to Health
Statistical Packages for Social Sciences

Analysis of Variance

XV



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A:  Questionnaire Set

XVi



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 BACKGROUND

Chemicals are widely used in our daily life. Either it is a non-toxic or toxic
chemicals, chemicals play a very important role in our daily activities. However, the
use of toxic chemicals is never to be taken lightly. Accidentally released, they are a
potential and frequently an actual danger to human life and also to the environment.
Chemicals can be divided into two categories. One is the natural type and the other is
man-made chemicals. Man-made chemicals are used in all parts of daily life and
provide essential benefits to modern societies. However, at the same time, multiuse
chemicals may pose risks to human health and the environment that are not easily
manageable (Wormuth, 2007).

Basically, chemicals may pose one or more of the following hazards: toxic,
flammable, explosive, reactive and radioactive. To assess the potential hazard of a
chemical, one should not just look at the inherent properties such as flammability,
toxicity, reactivity or radioactivity of the chemical but also, the degree of exposure to
the users. The latter would depend on many factors such as the chemical and
physical properties, frequency of usage, amount of materials being used and manner
in which such chemicals are handled (Ministry of Manpower, n.d).

In a workplace which deals with chemicals daily, it is common to see
accident happens in place of work. However, this can only be prevented if the safety
aspects of the chemicals are well taken care of and enough knowledge is provided to

the workers. For example, workers and students of Universiti Sains Malaysia shall
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Likewise, the research study conducted is also important and useful to the
workers of Engineering Campus, Universiti Sains Malaysia. The results can also be
used to provide better risk control measure which can be used to reduce accident
cases among students and workers in the chemical laboratories in the campus. This
will eventually help to improve the working condition in the chemical laboratories
and help the university to increase their output in order to provide better educational

services.

56  CONCLUSION

From the study and as depicted in Table 4.18 and table 4.22, it is proven that there is
a relationship among risk control and safety precautions, awareness on chemical
hazards and awareness on chemical risks towards chemical safety. Other than that, it
is also found that there is no significant difference among male and female in their
perception towards chemical safety. This is probably because both of the genders
have same perception about chemical safety. Other than that, there is a significant
difference in education level with chemical safety. Therefore, the education level
does have an influence on the level of chemical safety among the first year students
of Engineering Campus, Universiti Sains Malaysia. For the correlation between
independent variables with dependent variable, risk control, awareness on chemical
risks and awareness on chemical hazards are positively correlated with chemical

safety.
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