THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CHEMICAL AWARENESS AND CHEMICAL SAFETY AMONG THE FIRST YEAR STUDENTS OF ENGINEERING CAMPUS, UNIVERSITI SAINS MALAYSIA

By

FARIS BIN ABDULLAH

Thesis Submitted to Othman Yeop Abdullah Graduate School of Business, Universiti Utara Malaysia, In Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Master of Science



Othman Yeop Abdullah Graduate School of Business

Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK

(Certification of Project Paper)

Saya, mengaku bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (*I, the undersigned, certified that*) FARIS BIN ABDULLAH (809051)

Calon untuk Ijazah Sarjana (Candidate for the degree of) <u>MASTER OF SCIENCE</u> (OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH MANAGEMENT)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk: (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CHEMICAL AWARENESS AND CHEMICAL SAFETY AMONG THE FIRST YEAR STUDENTS OF ENGINEERING CAMPUS, UNIVERSITI SAINS MALAYSIA

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of the project paper)

Bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the said project paper is acceptable in the form and content and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia : (Name of Supervisor) MDM. ZURAIDA BT HASSAN

Tandatangan

Tarikh : <u>24 OCTOBER 2012</u>

2

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this dissertation/project paper in partial fulfilment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library make a freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this dissertation/project paper in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of Othman Yeop Abdullah Graduate School of Business. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this dissertation/project paper or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis/dissertation/project paper.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of materials in this dissertation/project paper, in whole or in part should be addressed to:

Dean of Othman Yeop Abdullah Graduate School of Business Universiti Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok Kedah Darul Aman

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

All praise is to Allah. With His Grace and Blessings, this report has been successfully completed.

It is a pleasure for me to thank everybody involved who made this report possible. I personally would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Zuraida binti Hassan for her invaluable support, encouragement, supervision and support from the preliminary until to the completing level which enabled me to understand and develop the research. I would also like to express my gratitude to Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM) for having me as their students. It is such a big honour for me to be part of UUM's family.

As for my family, I would like to convey my deepest appreciation to my beloved parents, Hj. Abdullah bin Rawi and Hjh. Rohani binti Omar for their continuous support. For my beloved wife, Rohanizah binti Abdul Rahim, I would like to express my biggest appreciation for her endless support, patience, understanding and prayers. Without their continuous support and inspiration, the completion of this report would have not been possible.

Lastly, I would also like to give my biggest thanks to all those who helped and supported me in any type of contribution during the completion of the research.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini dilakukan bertujuan untuk mengkaji korelasi antara kawalan risiko, kesedaran terhadap hazad-hazad kimia dan kesedaran terhadap risiko kimia dengan keselamatan kimia di kalangan pelajar-pelajar tahun pertama Kampus Kejuruteraan Universiti Sains Malaysia. Sejumlah 174 orang pelajar dari tiga bidang pengkhususan iaitu Kejuruteraan Kimia, Kejuruteraan Awam dan Kejuruteraan Bahan dan Sumber Mineral telah melengkapkan soal kaji selidik yang terdiri daripada 45 soalan. Korelasi signifikan antara kawalan risiko, kesedaran terhadap hazad-hazad kimia dan kesedaran terhadap risiko-risiko kimia dengan keselamatan kimia telah dikenalpasti. Namun, turut didapati bahawa tiada perbezaan yang signifikan dilaporkan oleh jantina lelaki dan wanita terhadap keselamatan kimia. Ini mungkin kerana kedua-dua jantina, lelaki dan perempuan mempunyai persepsi yang sama terhadap keselamatan kimia. Selain itu, tahap pendidikan oleh responden juga menunjukkan ada perbezaan signifikan terhadap keselamatan kimia. Didapati bahawa hubungan yang paling kuat adalah antara kawalan risiko dengan keselamatan kimia manakala hubungan yang paling lemah adalah antara kesedaran terhadap risiko kimia dengan keselamatan kimia. Oleh itu, program sedia ada yang berkaitan dengan keselamatan dan kesihatan pekerjaan di Kampus Kejuruteraan, Universiti Sains Malaysia adalah didapati efektif dan masih mempunyai ruang untuk penambahbaikan bagi meningkatkan tahap kesedaran di kalangan pelajar-pelajar tahun pertama. Langkah-langkah proaktif boleh diambil untuk meningkatkan dan menggalakkan tahap kesedaran.

ABSTRACT

The study conducted is meant to investigate the correlation between risk control, awareness on chemical hazards and awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety among first year students of Engineering Campus of Universiti Sains Malaysia. A total of 174 students from three programs of studies which are Chemical Engineering, Civil Engineering and Material and Mineral Resources Engineering completed the 45 item questionnaire. Significant correlation between risk control, awareness on chemical hazards and awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety were established. However, it is also found that there was no significant difference reported by male and female gender towards chemical safety. This is most probably both gender, male and female have same perception towards chemical safety. Other than that, it is also found that there is a significant different in education level of the respondents towards chemicals safety. It is discovered that the strongest association is between risk control and safety precautions with chemical safety while the weakest connection is between awareness on chemical risks with chemical safety. Therefore, the current programs of occupational safety and health in Engineering Campus, Universiti Sains Malaysia is found to be effective and there are still rooms for improvement in order to increase the awareness level among the first year students. Proactive measures can be taken in order to enhance and to boost the current level of awareness.

CONTENTS

PREFACE

Page

TITLE	i
CERTIFICATION OF THESIS WORK	ii
PERMISSION TO USE	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRAK	v
ABSTRACT	vi
CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi

1

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background	1
1.1	Information About Organization	2
1.2	Background of the Study	3
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Research Questions	5
1.5	Research Objectives	6
1.6	Significance of the Study	6
1.7	Definition of Key Terms	7
	1.7.1 Chemical safety	7

	1.7.2	Risk Control	8
	1.7.3	Awareness on Chemical Hazards	8
	1.7.4	Awareness on Chemical Risks	8
1.8	The S	cope of Study	8
1.9	Organ	ization of the Report	9

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

10

2.0	Introduction	10
2.1	An Overview of Relevant Legislation	12
2.2	Theories on Safety Beliefs and Safe Behaviours	15

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

17

3.0	Introduction			
3.1	The Research Framework			
	3.1.1	Dependent Variable	18	
	3.1.2	Independent Variables	18	
3.2	Hypot	hesis of the Study	19	
3.3	Research Design			
3.4	The Sampling Procedure			
	3.4.1	The Population of the Study	20	
	3.4.2	Sampling Technique	21	
3.5	The D	evelopment of Survey Instruments	21	
	3.5.1	Selection of Survey Instruments	21	
	3.5.2	Reverse Scored Items and Back-translation	22	
	3.5.3	Questionnaire Design	23	

3.6	Pilot Study		
3.7	Administration of Survey Instruments	32	
	3.7.1 Data Collection Procedure	33	
3.8	Analysis of the Data	33	
	3.8.1 Data Screening	33	
	3.8.2 Reliability of the Instruments	34	
	3.8.3 Descriptive Statistics	34	
	3.8.4 Hypotheses Testing	35	
3.9	Summary	35	
CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH FINDINGS 3			
4.0	Introduction	36	
4.1	Summary of Data Collection	36	
	4.1.1 Number of Response	36	
	4.1.2 Normality Test	37	
4.2	Demography of Respondents	37	
4.3	The Pilot Survey	44	
4.4	Reliability Test	45	
4.5	Descriptive Statistics	46	
	4.5.1 Missing Data	46	
	4.5.2 Correlation between Dependent Variable and		
	Independent Variables	47	
	4.5.3 Cross Tabulation	48	
	4.5.4 Priority of Variables	50	
4.6	Hypotheses Testing	51	

	4.6.1	Relationship Analysis	51
	4.6.2	Analysis between Genders and Chemical Safety	53
	4.6.3	Analysis between Education Levels and	
		Chemical Safety	55
	4.6.4	Regression between Dependent Variable and	
		Independent Variables	57
4.7	Summ	ary of Hypotheses Testing	59
CHAPTER 5	DISC	USSION, RECOMEMNDATION & CONCLUSION	60
5.0	Introd	uction	60
5.1	Discus	ssion on Hypotheses Testing	60
5.2	Discus	ssion on the Research Objectives	61
	5.2.1	Study on Objective I: To Examine the Relationship	
		Between Chemical Safety and Risk Control	61
	5.2.2	Study on Objective II: To Examine the Relationship	
		Between Chemical Safety and Student's Awareness	
		on Chemical Hazards	62
	5.2.3	Study on Objective III: To Examine the Relationship	
		Between Chemical Safety and Student's Awareness	
		on Chemical Risks	62
	5.2.4	Study on Objective IV: To Investigate Whether The	
		IV's (Risk Control, Awareness on Chemical Hazards	
		and Awareness on Chemical Risks) Influence	
		Chemical Safety	63

х

	5.2.5	Study on Objective V: To Examine the Difference	
		Between Chemical Safety and Genders	63
	5.2.6	Study on Objective VI: To Examine the Difference	
		Between Chemical Safety and Education Levels	64
5.3	Study	Limitation	64
5.4	Sugge	stion for Future Research	65
5.5	Recon	nmendation	65
5.6	Concl	usion	66

REFERENCES

67

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1	Items Identified As Reverse Scored Item	23
Table 3.2	Respondent's Demography	24
Table 3.3	Items Assessing Chemical Safety	25
Table 3.4	Items Assessing Risk Control	27
Table 3.5	Items Assessing Students' Awareness on Chemical Hazards	29
Table 3.6	Items Assessing Students' Awareness on Chemical Risks	31
Table 4.1	Tests of Normality	37
Table 4.2	Profile of Respondents by Gender	38
Table 4.3	Profile of Respondents by Age	38
Table 4.4	Profile of Respondents by Ethnic	39
Table 4.5	Profile of Respondents by Educational Level	40
Table 4.6	Profile of Respondents by Marital Status	41
Table 4.7	Profile of Respondents by Schools	42
Table 4.8	Profile of Respondents by Department	43
Table 4.9	Result of Reliability Statistics for Pilot Survey	45
Table 4.10	Result of Reliability Test for Variables	45
Table 4.11	Statistics for Missing Data	46
Table 4.12	Analysis Result between Correlations of Dependent	
	Variables (CS) and Dependent Variables (EC, ACH, ACR)	47
Table 4.13	Result Of Cross Tabulation between Gender and	
	Chemical Safety	48

Table 4.14	Result Of Cross Tabulation between Education and	
	Chemical Safety	48
Table 4.15	Result Of Cross Tabulation between Schools and	
	Chemical Safety	49
Table 4.16	Result Of Cross Tabulation between Schools and	
	Risk Control	50
Table 4.17	Result of Descriptive Statistics for Variables	50
Table 4.18	Analysis Result of Correlations between Dependent	
	Variable and Independent Variables	51
Table 4.19	Result of T-Test between Genders towards Chemical Safety	54
Table 4.20	Result of Anova between Education Levels	
	and Chemical Safety	55
Table 4.21	Result of Multiple Regressions between Dependent Variable	
	and Independent Variables	58
Table 4.22	Summaries of Hypotheses Testing on Chemical Safety	59

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1	Research Framework	17
Figure 4.1	Frequency of Respondents by Gender	38
Figure 4.2	Frequency of Respondents by Age	39
Figure 4.3	Frequency of Respondents by Ethnic	40
Figure 4.4	Frequency of Respondents by Educational Levels	41
Figure 4.5	Frequency of Respondents by Marital Status	42
Figure 4.6	Frequency of Respondents by Schools	43
Figure 4.7	Frequency of Respondents by Department	44

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- UUM Universiti Utara Malaysia
- USM Universiti Sains Malaysia
- MOSH Master of Science in Occupational Safety and Health
- DOSH Department of Occupational Safety and Health
- USECHH Use and Standards Exposure for Chemicals Hazardous to Health
- SPSS Statistical Packages for Social Sciences
- ANOVA Analysis of Variance

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Questionnaire Set

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 BACKGROUND

Chemicals are widely used in our daily life. Either it is a non-toxic or toxic chemicals, chemicals play a very important role in our daily activities. However, the use of toxic chemicals is never to be taken lightly. Accidentally released, they are a potential and frequently an actual danger to human life and also to the environment. Chemicals can be divided into two categories. One is the natural type and the other is man-made chemicals. Man-made chemicals are used in all parts of daily life and provide essential benefits to modern societies. However, at the same time, multiuse chemicals may pose risks to human health and the environment that are not easily manageable (Wormuth, 2007).

Basically, chemicals may pose one or more of the following hazards: toxic, flammable, explosive, reactive and radioactive. To assess the potential hazard of a chemical, one should not just look at the inherent properties such as flammability, toxicity, reactivity or radioactivity of the chemical but also, the degree of exposure to the users. The latter would depend on many factors such as the chemical and physical properties, frequency of usage, amount of materials being used and manner in which such chemicals are handled (Ministry of Manpower, n.d).

In a workplace which deals with chemicals daily, it is common to see accident happens in place of work. However, this can only be prevented if the safety aspects of the chemicals are well taken care of and enough knowledge is provided to the workers. For example, workers and students of Universiti Sains Malaysia shall

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

Likewise, the research study conducted is also important and useful to the workers of Engineering Campus, Universiti Sains Malaysia. The results can also be used to provide better risk control measure which can be used to reduce accident cases among students and workers in the chemical laboratories in the campus. This will eventually help to improve the working condition in the chemical laboratories and help the university to increase their output in order to provide better educational services.

5.6 CONCLUSION

From the study and as depicted in Table 4.18 and table 4.22, it is proven that there is a relationship among risk control and safety precautions, awareness on chemical hazards and awareness on chemical risks towards chemical safety. Other than that, it is also found that there is no significant difference among male and female in their perception towards chemical safety. This is probably because both of the genders have same perception about chemical safety. Other than that, there is a significant difference in education level with chemical safety. Therefore, the education level does have an influence on the level of chemical safety among the first year students of Engineering Campus, Universiti Sains Malaysia. For the correlation between independent variables with dependent variable, risk control, awareness on chemical risks and awareness on chemical hazards are positively correlated with chemical safety.

REFERENCES

- Anilan, B. (2010). The recognition level of the students of science education about the hazard symbols of chemicals (Case of ESOGU, Eskisehir). Social and behavioral sciences 2, 4092-4097.
- Arifin, K., Ahmad, S., Aiyubi, K., Awang, A., Mohamad, L.Z., Aziz, A., Mamat, S.A., & Razman, M.R. (2010). Health and safety management in university's student residential college : An overview of student's perception and awareness. *Research Journal of Applied Sciences*, 5(3), 165 – 171.
- Blair, E.H., Seo, D.C., Torabi, M.R. & Kaldahl, M.A. (2003). Safety beliefs and safe behavior among midwestern college students. *Journal of Safety Research*, 35, 131–140
- Chatzis, C., Karvounis, K., Hatziara, P., Riza, E.,Nikolaou, V., & Linos, A. (2004). Greek employee awareness on carcinogenic exposure. *Preventive Medicine* 39, 657-665.
- Chemical hazards recognition, evaluation and control. (2008). Retrieved May 12, 2012, from http://www.ucdmc.ucdavis.edu/medresearch/medsp/includes/31 chemicalhazards.pdf
- Chemical hazards & their control in small & medium-size enterprises (SMEs). (2011). Retrieved May 12, 2012, from http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/41/22/2068799.pdf
- Department of Occupational Safety and Health. (2001). *Guidelines on the control of chemicals hazardous to health*. Malaysia.
- Earl, H.B., Dong-Chul, S., Mohammad, R.T., & Mark, A.K. (2004). Safety beliefs and safe behavior among Midwestern College students. *Journal of safety research*, 35, 131- 140.

- Fadzil, M. (2009). Safety beliefs and safe behavior among students of Seberang Perai Polytechnic. Universiti Utara Malaysia, Kedah.
- Fishbein, M. & Ajzen, I. (1975). Belief, attitude, intention and behavior : an introduction to theory and research, Addison-Wesley, reading, MA
- Gonzalez, G.M. (1988). Theory and applications of alcohol and drug education as a means of primary prevention on the college campus. *Journal of college student psychotherapy*, 2 (3-t), 89-113.
- Krejcie, Robert V., & Morgan, Daryle, W. (1970) Determining sample size for research activities. *Educational and psycholical measurement*.
- Laws of Malaysia : Occupational safety and health act 1994. (2007). Pudu, KL : MDC Publishers
- Ministry of Manpower. (n.d). Guidelines on prevention and control of chemical hazard.
- Montano, D.E., Kasprzyk, D., & Taplin, S.H. (1997). The theory of reasoned action and the theory of planned behavior. In K.Glanz, F. M. Lewis, & B.K. Rimer (Eds.), Health behavior and health education: Theory, research, and practice (85-112). San francisco, CA: Jossey-Bass Inc.
- Robens Committee (1972). *Committee on safety and health at work, safety and health at work : report of the committee*, HMSO, London
- Sekaran, U. (2003). Research method for business : A skill building approach
- Thamrin, Y., Pisaniello, D., & Stewart. S. (2010). Time trends and predictive factors for safety perceptions among incoming South Australian university students. *Journal of Safety Research*, 41, 59-63.

- The Free Dictionary Online (2012). Retrieved May 14, 2012 from http://www.thefreedictionary.com
- Walters, V., & Haines, T. (1988). Workers' perceptions, knowledge and responses regarding occupational health and safety : a report on a canadian study. *Soc. Sci. Med.* Vol.27. No.11, pp. 1189-1196.